foreign currencies, expressed in thousands of Croatian kunas:

 Assets Liabilities
 31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2014 31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2014

USD

306,248 87,116 134,168 115,106

EUR

38,861 42,516 - -

The Company and the Group have assets and liabilities denominated in US dollars, so that it uses the so-called

natural hedging.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company and the Group are exposed mainly to the risk of fluctuation in the exchange rate against the US

dollar (USD). The following table details the Company’s and Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease

in the exchange rate of the Croatian kuna against the US dollar. The sensitivity analysis includes outstanding

monetary items and long-term debt denominated in US dollar at 31 December and adjusts their translation at the

period end for the 10% change in the foreign exchange rate. The amounts were calculated in thousands of US

dollars and Croatian kunas.

Analysis of 10% increase in the exchange rate

Analysis for a 10 % decrease in the exchange rate

  At 31/12/2015 Exchange
rate

Effect  At 31/12/2014 Exchange
rate

Effect

  USD HRK >10%   USD HRK >10%

Assets 43,801 306,24
8

336,873 30,625 13,82
3

87,116 95,828 8,712

Liabilitie
s

19,189 134,16
8

147,585 (13,417) 18,26
5

115,10
6

126,617 (11,511
)

Net effect   17,208   (2,799)

Analysis of 10% decrease in the exchange rate

Analysis for a 10 % decrease in the exchange rate

  At 31/12/2015 Exchange
rate

 Effect At 31/12/2014 Exchange
rate

Effect

  USD HRK >10%   USD HRK >10%

Assets 43,801 306,24
8

275,623 (30,625) 13,82
3

87,116 78,404 (8,712)

Liabilitie
s

19,189 134,16
8

120,751 13,417 18,26
5

115,10
6

103,595 11,511

Net effect   (17,208)
)

   2,799

The analysis of the sensitivity to foreign exchange rate movements shows a material impact at the balance sheet

date arising from the fact that, at the end of the period, USD-denominated assets were two times higher than

USD-denominated liabilities.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2015

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

Jadranski naftovod d.d.   56

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Liquidity risk

Responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, which has established an